The share split and redemption procedure requires to be resolved by the AGM in accordance with the

Board’s proposal of a split of existing Shares (so-called share split) and reduction of shareholders’

equity to be distributed to the Company’s shareholders through the redemption of Redemption

Shares. It is further presupposed that the AGM, in connection with the above, resolves on a bonus

issue in accordance with the Board’s proposal.

6

Indicative financial effects of the redemption procedure
As a result of the proposed distribution of assets by way of dividend payment and the mandatory

redemption procedure, the total shareholders’ equity in the Company will decrease by approximately

SEK 159.8 million (USD 15.5 million). The assets to be distributed to the shareholders consist of cash

held on account by the Company, which consequently will decrease by an equal amount. The below

pro forma balance sheet shows the indicative financial effects of the two cash distributions as per

December 31, 2022.

Proforma balance sheet - Group

   Change

(USD million)
Before (31
dec 2022)

Preposed
redemption
May

Preposed
dividend

November After

Fixed assets 246.9   246.9

Cash and Bank 41.5 -9.3 -6.2 26.0

Other current assets 27.6   27.6

TOTAL ASSETS 316.0 -9.3 -6.2 300.5

Shareholder´equity 285.2 -9.3 -6.2 269.7

Long term liabilities 11.2   11.2

Current liabilities 19.6   19.6

Total liabilities 30.8   30.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 316.0 -9.3 -6.2 300.5

Proposed dividend and redemption amounts converted at SEK/USD 10.30 (April 24, 2023)

7

Certain Swedish Tax Considerations
The following summary of certain tax considerations that may arise as a result of the proposed split

and redemption is based on current Swedish tax legislation and is intended only as general information

for shareholders in Tethys Oil who are resident in Sweden for tax purposes, unless otherwise indicated.

The information is limited and general in nature. This description does not deal comprehensively with

all tax consequences that may occur for shareholders. For instance, it does not cover the specific rules